

**NO. 16-4494**

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FOURTH CIRCUIT**

---

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,**  
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

**ANDRACOS MARSHALL,**  
Defendant-Appellant

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT FOR THE  
DISTRICT OF MARYLAND (CHASANOW, J.), AT GREENBELT

---

**BRIEF OF  
AMICUS CURIAE  
NACDL IN SUPPORT OF ANDRACOS  
MARSHALL'S PETITION FOR  
REHEARING  
EN BANC**

Elizabeth A. Franklin-Best  
Counsel for Amicus Curiae,  
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers  
Fed ID #9969  
900 Elmwood Avenue, Suite 200  
Columbia, South Carolina 29201  
(803) 765-1044

Caleb Kruckenberg  
White Collar Crime Policy Counsel  
National Association of Criminal Defense Lawyers  
1660 L Street NW 12th Floor  
Washington DC 20036

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	3
STATEMENT OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE .....	5
ARGUMENT .....	6
A. This case presents an issue of exceptional importance because it denies all defendants the use of innocent assets to hire counsel if they have been subject to any post-conviction forfeiture.....	7
B. The published panel opinion conflicts with the Supreme Court’s decision in <i>Luis v. United States</i> . .....	9
CONCLUSION .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Caplin &amp; Drysdale, Chartered v. United States</i> , 491 U.S. 617, 620, 632 (1989).....	9
<i>Griffin v. Illinois</i> , 351 U.S. 12, 18 (1956) .....	7
<i>Luis v. United States</i> , --- U.S. ---, 136 S.Ct. 1083, 1089 (2016) .....	passim
<i>United States v. Marshall</i> , --- F.3d ----, 2017 WL 4227960 (Sept. 25, 2017).....	6, 11
<i>United States v. Monsanto</i> , 491 U.S. 600, 615 (1989) .....	12
